
Batangas International Port, Sta. Clara Pier, Batangas City 

Batangas  4200/ (043) 722-0705 

Website : www.customs.gov.ph Email: boc-po4@customs.gov.ph 

A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION  

 Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1118, 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act 

(CMTA), in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 in relation to CMO-02-2019 dated January 22, 2019 

and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be 

conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee, Bureau of Customs, Port of Batangas on: 

Public Auction: December 17, 2020   

Opening of sealed Bids  : 10:00 A.M. 
 Place    : Customer Care  Center Bldg 

 BOC-POB 
 

Public Viewing of Merchandise for all interested bidders will be on: 
 December 10 ( Thursday)  2020, Morning & Afternoon 

 

Sale Lot No. 023-2020 
 
Consignee: Rainbow Cement Corporation  
Date of Arrival: August 29,2019 
 
Floor Price: Php897,497.23 

RAINBOW PORTLAND CEMENT  
9,800 bags@50kgs 

 
loaded in 14x20  

APZU3062520, CMAU1669818, CMAU1563404, 
TGHU12666902, GESU1202150,CAIU22679960, 
IPXU3753142, CMAU0253894, TCKU1736996, 

          GESU1388359, DFSU2077514 , FCIU2506261,                                                 
          APZU3060419, ECMU1697638 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

Sale Lot No. 024-2020 
 
Consignee: OCS Security Systems 

Date of Arrival: June 23, 2013 
 
Floor Price: Php55,773.80 

USED MACHINE TOOLS 
“SCRAP” 

Approximately 2,800 kgs 
 

loaded in 1x20 container with no. KMTU7229424 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
  Professionalism   Integrity   Accountability 

http://www.customs.gov.ph/


Batangas International Port, Sta. Clara Pier, Batangas City 

Batangas  4200/ (043) 722-0705 

Website : www.customs.gov.ph Email: boc-po4@customs.gov.ph 

A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 025-2020 
 

Consignee: Rolando Arcega and BAF 
Enteprises  
Date of Arrival: June 3 and April 28, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 170,623.00 

 
USED FURNITURE 

( tables, chairs, decorative and others) 
Approximately 20,000 kgs.  

 

loaded in 1x20 container with no. BMOU2132029 and 
1x40 container with no. TCKU9776892 

 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 
 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name. address and TIN) together with the latest certified true 
copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal 
Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon at least two (2) calendar days prior to the 
day of auction. 

 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address, CP/telephone Nos. and 
TIN to be made with the Chairman, ACDC one (1) day before the date of actual bidding; thereafter 
registration is closed. 

 

3. Payment of Php5,050.00 Registration Fee (non-refundable) 
 

4.  Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated     in CAO 
No. 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder 
after closing the auction. 

 

FLOOR PRICES BOND 

Not Over Php10,000.00 None 

Over Php10,000.00 but not over Php1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php1,000,000.00 but not over Php2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php2,500,000.00 but not over Php5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php5,000,000.00 5% 
 

5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the 
spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA 
representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the next preceding business day. 

 
 

6. Payments with Cashier’s/Manager’s Check/Cash to the BOC/Port of Batangas shall bear the following: 
 

a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER. 
 

7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by 
the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.customs.gov.ph/


Batangas International Port, Sta. Clara Pier, Batangas City 

Batangas  4200/ (043) 722-0705 

Website : www.customs.gov.ph Email: boc-po4@customs.gov.ph 

A Modernized and Credible Customs Administration That is Among the World’s Best 

 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when 
the difference between the highest and the second highest bidder is within ten percent (10%) of the 
highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale 
lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three (3%) 
more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be 
declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 

9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances 
occurs: 

 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 
b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 5 thereof, 

said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when 
applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and 
any payment made and imposition of other sanctions may be warranted. 

 

10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered on second auction to be held on the third 
business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further 
advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first 
business day following the first failed bidding. 
 

11.  Offer on “ As is Where Is” Basis. Section 5.5.7- All goods subject of disposition pursuant  to this CAO 
03-2020 shall be offered  for sale on an “ As is Where Is” basis – shall refer  to a condition  of sale where 
no warranty is given as to the quality, state and condition of the goods.   
 

For further details, please contact Chairman, Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee, Port of Batangas, with 
CP. No. 0917 568 79 55.  

 
For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Batangas, at     email: 

jeremiasleano.boc@gmail.com or boc-po4@customs.gov.ph.  

 

 

ATTY. MA. RHEA M. GREGORIO 
                                                                                                                               District Collector 

 

 

http://www.customs.gov.ph/
mailto:jeremiasleano.boc@gmail.com
mailto:boc-po4@customs.gov.ph

